## GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2019

FILED SENATE
Feb 26, 2019
S.B. 139
PRINCIPAL CLERK
D

 $\mathbf{S}$ 

this Charter. ...."

## SENATE BILL DRS45017-LU-36

Short Title:	Even-Yr. Municipal Elections/Town of Montreat.	(Local)
Sponsors:	Senator Edwards (Primary Sponsor).	
Referred to:		
	A BILL TO BE ENTITLED	
AN ACT TO	PROVIDE THAT REGULAR MUNICIPAL ELECTIONS IN THE T	OWN OF
MONTR	EAT SHALL BE HELD IN EVEN-NUMBERED YEARS.	
The General	Assembly of North Carolina enacts:	
	ECTION 1.(a) Article II of the Charter of the Town of Montreat, bein	-
	85 Session Laws, as amended by Chapter 38 of the 1998 Session Laws,	
	dopted on July 15, 1985, and Town Ordinance 13-04-0001 adopted on	April 11,
2013, reads a		
	"ARTICLE II. MAYOR AND BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS.	
"Sec. 2.2. Board of Commissioners; Composition; Terms of Office. The Board shall be		
composed of five members elected for four-year staggered terms and until their successors are		
-	ualified. In 2020, and quadrennially thereafter, three commissioners shall	
	r-year terms. In 2022, and quadrennially thereafter, two commissioner	s snaii be
•	ve four-year terms.  . Mayor; Term of Office; Duties. The Mayor shall be elected by all the	analified
	Town; shall be the official head of the Town government and preside at	
	shall have the right to vote on all matters before the Board, but shall have	_
	e vote in which he participated; and shall exercise the powers and duties	_
	220, and quadrennially thereafter, the Mayor shall be elected to serve a	
term.	520, and quadrenmany increation, the mayor shan be elected to serve a	10ui yeur
"		
Sl	ECTION 1.(b) Article III of the Charter of the Town of Montreat, bein	g Chapter
	85 Session Laws, reads as rewritten:	0 1
	"ARTICLE III. ELECTIONS.	
"Sec. 3.1.	. Regular Municipal Elections. Regular In 2020, regular municipal election	ns shall be
held in each	even-numbered year in accordance with the uniform municipal election	n laws of
	na. The Commissioners shall be elected by the voters of the Town on a	_
basis, by the	nonpartisan plurality method of election. election, as provided in Article	II of this
Charter.		
	2. Election of the Commissioners. The Commissioners serving on the	
	f this Charter may continue to serve until expiration of their terms, or	
	re elected and qualified. In the regular municipal election in 1985, and e	
vears thereaf	ter, there shall be elected three Commissioners to serve as provided in A	rticle II of

\* DRS45017-LU-36\*

**SECTION 2.** No municipal elections shall be conducted in the Town of Montreat in 2019. The Mayor and three commissioners whose terms expire in 2019 are extended until 2020, and the two commissioners whose terms expire in 2021 are extended until 2022. Regular municipal elections shall be conducted in the Town of Montreat in 2020.

SECTION 3. This act is effective when it becomes law and applies to elections held on or after that date.

Page 2 DRS45017-LU-36